

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

Ralph Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: July 19, 2024 4:29 PM
FILING ID: FC142008972B4
CASE NUMBER: 2023SC333

Appeal from the Colorado Court of Appeals,
2021CA2023
Opinion by Grove, J., Harris and Kuhn, JJ.,
concurring
Denver Dist. Ct. No. 2020CV32188
Honorable Marie Avery Moses, Judge

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2023SC333

Petitioner: Marcus A. Fear

v.

Respondents: GEICO Casualty Company

Robert Reeves Anderson, No. 48057
Brian M. Williams, No. 55343
Jake W. Murphy, No. 60118
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP
1144 Fifteenth Street
Denver, CO 80202-2848
Tel.: (303) 863-1000
Fax: (303) 863-2301
Email: reeves.anderson@arnoldporter.com
brian.williams@arnoldporter.com
jake.murphy@arnoldporter.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Internal Settlement Evaluations Are Not Relevant Evidence of Undisputed “Benefits Owed” Under <i>Fisher</i>	4
II. Allowing Admission of Internal Settlement Evaluations Would Erode CRE 408 and Undermine Its Purpose of Facilitating Settlement.....	8
A. Rule 408’s Purpose and History Underscore the Need for Robust Enforcement of the Rule	8
B. Consistent with Rule 408’s Purposes, Federal and State Courts Consistently Exclude Internal Settlement Materials	12
C. Admission of Internal Settlement Evaluations Would Extend Beyond Insurance Disputes and Create an End-Run Around Rule 408	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Accurso v. Infra-Red Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-7509, 2016 WL 1273878 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 1, 2016).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Affiliated Mfrs., Inc. v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 56 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 1995)	12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Axenics, Inc. v. Turner Const. Co.</i> , 62 A.3d 754 (N.H. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Berg v. Berg</i> , 170 N.E.3d 224 (Ind. 2021)	15, 16
<i>Blu–J, Inc. v. Kemper C.P.A. Grp.</i> , 916 F.2d 637 (11th Cir. 1990)	13, 16, 17
<i>Blue Circle Atl., Inc. v. Falcon Materials, Inc.</i> , 760 F.Supp. 516 (D. Md. 1991).....	14
<i>Bradbury v. Phillips Petrol. Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 1356 (10th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Buell v. People</i> , 439 P.3d 857 (Colo. 2019).....	8
<i>Conroy v. Book Automation, Inc.</i> , 398 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. App. 1987)	15
<i>E.E.O.C. v. UMB Bank Fin. Corp.</i> , 558 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2009)	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Hartman v. Cmty. Resp. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 87 P.3d 202 (Colo. App. 2003).....	9
<i>Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V. v. Nat’l Film Lab’ys Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-4576, 2012 WL 12886833 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2012).....	4

<i>Kritikos v. Palmer Johnson, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 418 (7th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Larsen v. Archdiocese of Denver</i> , 631 P.2d 1163 (Colo. App. 1981).....	7
<i>McGill Restoration, Inc. v. Lion Place Condo. Ass’n</i> , 959 N.W.2d 251 (Neb. 2021)	15
<i>People v. Butson</i> , 410 P.3d 744 (Colo. App. 2017).....	8
<i>Ramada Dev. Co. v. Rauch</i> , 644 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir. 1981)	13, 16
<i>Rangel v. Gonzalez Mascorro</i> , 274 F.R.D. 585 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	7
<i>Roach v. State</i> , 329 So.3d 974 (La. App. 2021)	15
<i>Silva v. Basin W., Inc.</i> , 47 P.3d 1184 (Colo. 2002).....	2, 4, 5
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Fisher</i> , 418 P.3d 501 (Colo. 2018).....	2
<i>Stewart v. Rice</i> , 47 P.3d 316 (Colo. 2002).....	9
<i>Sunahara v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 280 P.3d 649 (Colo. 2012).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Tolstyga v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 02-23-00119-CV, 2024 WL 273547 (Tex. App. 2024).....	15
<i>Trujillo v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-36 TS, 2009 WL 440638 (D. Utah Feb. 20, 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Wilford</i> , 710 F.2d 439 (8th Cir. 1983)	4

<i>Williams v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 866 P.2d 908 (Colo. 1993).....	7
<i>Xcoal Energy & Res., LP v. Smith</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 453 (W.D. Va. 2009).....	13, 16
Rules	
Colo. R. Evid. 105.....	7
Colo. R. Evid. 408.....	8
Fed. R. Evid. 408	9, 10, 11
Other Authorities	
2 Fed. Evid. § 4:57 (4th ed)	14
2 McCormick on Evid. § 266 (8th ed.).....	11, 14
3 Handbook of Fed. Evid. § 408.1 (9th ed.)	14
Christian C. Onsager, <i>The Ins and Outs of FRE 408</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 50 (May 2014).....	12
Robert A. Weninger, <i>Amended Federal Rule of Evidence 408: Trapping the Unwary</i> , 26 Rev. Litig. 401 (2007).....	9
S. Rep. No. 93-1277, as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7051.....	11
Wayne D. Brazil, <i>Protecting the Confidentiality of Settlement Negotiations</i> , 39 Hastings L.J. 955 (1988)	10, 18, 19
